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DECISION


Independent Living Center of Mid MO, Inc., d/b/a Services for Independent Living (“SIL”) is subject to the sanction of full recoupment, in the amount of $53,194.80, for filing false Medicaid claims.  
Procedure


On April 29, 2009, SIL filed a petition appealing a notice from the Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division (“the Department”).  The notice found that SIL had filed claims for Medicaid services for which it was not entitled to reimbursement and required repayment of amounts that the Department paid to SIL on the claims.  

On September 7, 2010, we held a hearing.  Assistant Attorney General Jonathan M. Hensley represented the Department.  Peter M. Ruger, with the Civil Justice Clinic of 
Washington University in St. Louis, represented SIL.  The last brief was filed on November 6, 2010.
Findings of Fact

1. SIL is a Missouri charitable corporation providing services to people with disabilities.  Its address is 1401 Hathman Place, Columbia, Boone County, Missouri.  SIL is a vendor in the Missouri Medicaid Personal Care – CDS – Program.
2. The Department is an agency of the State of Missouri charged with administering Missouri’s Title XIX (Medicaid) program.  The Department’s MO HealthNet Division administers payments under the program. 
3. In March and June 2002, a customer identified in this decision as “M.C.” applied for and was evaluated by a licensed occupational therapist and SIL for participation in SIL’s Consumer Directed Services Program under the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation. 
4. On March 15, 2002, M.C. indicated on an SIL intake information form that he was single.  On June 27, 2002, on another such form, he indicated that he was divorced.
5. M.C. also indicated under “current living arrangements” on an Attendant Care Program Application that he “lives with attendant & 2 children.”  In the blank for the response to “List names and relationships of adult family members who live with you,” M.C. listed “Attendant- L.C.”  L.C.’s last name was originally written with the same spelling as M.C.’s on the application, but one letter was changed.

6. When L.C. was hired to be M.C.’s attendant by the Department, L.C. provided a driver’s license and social security card showing her name as “L.C.,” with the slightly different spelling from M.C.’s last name.

7. L.C. and M.C. were married on July 15, 2002.

8. L.C. acted as M.C.’s personal care attendant from 2002 until 2008.  SIL paid L.C. for being M.C.’s personal care attendant during that period.

9. SIL presented L.C.’s bills for M.C.’s care to the Department for payment during the 2002-2008 period.
10. As late as 2007, L.C. represented to SIL that she was divorced.

11. Prior to January 17, 2008, Leslie Anderson, a program manager with SIL, was told by another SIL employee that when L.C. had come into SIL’s offices to fill out paperwork, she tried to hide a wedding ring, and that she wanted to change her address to M.C.’s address.

12. On January 17, 2008, Anderson ascertained from the Boone County Vital Statistics office that M.C. and L.C. were married on July 15, 2002.  She found no record of a divorce.

13. When Anderson asked M.C. about the relationship, M.C. first denied, then admitted being married to L.C., but claimed that he had not known that it was not permissible for him to be married to his attendant.

14. After learning on July 17, 2008, from a Department of Family Services employee that M.C. had, in the employee’s opinion, committed Medicaid fraud, Anderson terminated M.C.’s services with SIL.

15. After Anderson learned that L.C. was married to M.C., L.C.’s employment was terminated.

16. The Department then reviewed payments made to L.C. for services that she performed as M.C.’s personal care attendant during the period January 1, 2006, to December 22, 2007, and ascertained that L.C. had been paid $53,194.80 for such services.

17. On April 8, 2009, the Department notified SIL by certified letter, issuing SIL a sanction for alleged “billing errors” of $53,194.80.  The alleged billing error was that payments were made to the client’s spouse.

18. Following discovery of the actions of M.C. and L.C., SIL changed its attendant care contract to require disclosure of any marital relationship between a consumer and the consumer’s attendant.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear a petition from SIL because the Department demanded reimbursement of monies paid to SIL for MO HealthNet services.
  SIL has the burden of proof on its petition.
  The facts and law on which we may sanction SIL are in the answer.
  We decide the issue that was before the Department.
  

The parties agree that the claims should not have been paid, but dispute whether SIL should be held liable for the error. 

Grounds for Sanctions

The Department’s answer cites Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030 as providing grounds for sanctions against SIL:

(3) Program Violations.

(A) Sanctions may be imposed by the [Department] against a provider for any one (1) or more of the following reasons:

1.  Presenting, or causing to be presented, for payment any false or fraudulent claim for services or merchandise in the course of business related to [the Department.]

*   *   *

7.  Breaching of the terms of the MO HealthNet provider agreement of any current written and published policies and procedures of the MO HealthNet program (Such policies and procedures are contained in provider manuals or bulletins which are incorporated by reference and made a part of this rule as published by the Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division, 615 Howerton Court, Jefferson City, MO 65109, at its website www.dss.mo.gov/mhd, September 15, 2009.  This rule does not incorporate any subsequent amendments or additions.) or failing to comply with the terms of the provider certification on the MO HealthNet claim form;
*   *   *

12.  Violating any laws, regulations, or code of ethics governing the conduct of occupations or professions or regulated industries. . . .
Attendant and Customer Cannot be Married

With regard to the relationship between the customer and the attendant, Regulation 
13 CSR 70-91.010(3)(K) provides:
An in-home personal care worker(s) shall meet the following requirements:
*   *   *

4.  May not be a family member of the recipient for whom personal care is to be provided. A family member is defined as a parent; sibling; child by blood, adoption or marriage; spouse; grandparent or grandchild.
Claims not Fraudulent, but False

“Fraud” is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
  The Department does not allege that SIL perverted the truth of the matter to induce another to act in reliance thereon, and SIL has alleged (and the Department has not denied) that it was deceived 
by M.C. and L.C.’s actions.  Their prompt remedial action upon discovery of such actions further evidences SIL’s lack of fraudulent intent.
The parties also agree that the claims were inaccurate.  The resolution of that issue turns on the meaning of “false.”  In construing regulations, we give words their plain and ordinary meaning, which we find in the dictionary.
  Two of the definitions of “false” are:
1 : not genuine <~ documents> <~ teeth> . . . 3 : not true <~ concepts> . . . 7 a : based on mistaken ideas <~ pride> b: inconsistent with the facts <a ~ position> <a ~ sense of security>[
]

Other definitions of “false” include:

2 a : intentionally untrue <~ testimony> b : adjusted or made so as to deceive <~ scales> <a trunk with a ~ bottom> c : intended or tending to mislead <a ~ promise> . . . 4 a : not faithful or loyal : TREACHEROUS <a ~ friend> b : lacking naturalness or sincerity <~ sympathy> . . . 8 : threateningly . . . deceptive <don't make any ~ moves>[
]

Those definitions support both parties’ arguments when the term is viewed in isolation.  

But the term does not appear in isolation.  It appears in the disjunctive with “fraudulent” in the regulation.  “Fraudulent” would render “false” superfluous if “false” also included intent.  We presume against such a reading.
  Because such a reading is not contrary to the plain language of the regulation,
 we conclude that the claims were false and that a false claim requires no knowledge of its inaccuracy.  Therefore, SIL is subject to a sanction under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)1. 

SIL Responsible for Violating 
Provider Agreement and a Regulation
As we cite in the section above, Regulation 13 CSR 70-91.010(3)(K)4 provides that an attendant cannot be married to a customer.  The Department’s Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.020(9) provides in relevant part:

The provider is responsible for all services provided and all claims filed . . . regardless to whom the reimbursement is paid and regardless of whom in her/his employ or services produced or submitted the MO HealthNet claim, or both. 

By this regulation, therefore, SIL is liable for the services provided that violated Regulation 13 CSR 70-91.010(3)(K).  Further, SIL executed a Title XIX Participation Agreement for Personal Care Services on August 15, 2005.  That agreement provides in relevant part, “I am responsible for all services provided and billing done under my provider number regardless to whom the reimbursement is paid.”

Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)7 allows sanctions for “[b]reaching of the terms of the MO HealthNet provider agreement.”  Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)12 allows sanctions for “violating any . . . regulations . . . governing the conduct of occupations or professions.”  SIL is therefore subject to a sanction under these regulations for its violation of Regulation 13 CSR 70-91.010(3)(K)4.
Appropriate Sanction is Recoupment
With regard to which sanction to impose, Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(4) provides:

Any one (1) or more of the following sanctions may be invoked against providers for any one (1) or more of the program violations specified in section (3) of this rule: 

(A) Failure to respond to notice of overpayments or notice of deficiencies in provider operations within the specified forty-five (45)-day time limit shall be considered cause to withhold future provider payments until the situation in question is resolved; 

(B) Termination from participation in the MO HealthNet program for a period of not less than sixty (60) days nor more than ten (10) years; 

(C) Suspension of participation in the MO HealthNet program for a specified period of time; 

(D) Suspension or withholding of payments to a provider; 

(E) Referral to peer review committees including PSROs or utilization review committees; 

(F) Recoupment from future provider payments; 

(G) Transfer to a closed-end provider agreement not to exceed twelve (12) months or the shortening of an already existing closed-end provider agreement; 

(H) Attendance at provider education sessions; 

(I) Prior authorization of services; 

(J) One hundred percent (100%) review of the provider's claims prior to payment; 

(K) Referral to the state licensing board for investigation; 

(L) Referral to appropriate federal or state legal agency for investigation, prosecution, or both, under applicable federal and state laws; 

(M) Retroactive denial of payments; and 

(N) Denial of payment for any new admission to a skilled nursing facility (SNF), intermediate care facility (ICF), or ICF/mentally retarded (MR) that no longer meets the applicable conditions of participation (for SNFs) or standards (for ICFs and ICF/MRs) if the facility's deficiencies do not pose immediate jeopardy to patients' health and safety.  Imposition of this sanction must be in accordance with all applicable federal statutes and regulations.

With regard to the factors to be considered in imposing a sanction, Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(5)(A) provides:
The decision as to the sanction to be imposed shall be at the discretion of the MO HealthNet agency.  The following factors shall be considered in determining the sanction(s) to be imposed: 

1.  Seriousness of the offense(s)--The state agency shall consider the seriousness of the offense(s) including, but not limited to, whether or not an overpayment (that is, financial harm) occurred to the program, whether substandard services were rendered to MO HealthNet participants, or circumstances were such that the provider's behavior could have caused or contributed to inadequate or dangerous medical care for any patient(s), or a combination of these.  Violation of pharmacy laws or rules, practices potentially dangerous to patients and fraud are to be considered particularly serious; 

2.  Extent of violations--The state MO HealthNet agency shall consider the extent of the violations as measured by, but not limited to, the number of patients involved, the number of MO HealthNet claims involved, the number of dollars identified in any overpayment and the length of time over which the violations occurred.  The MO HealthNet agency may calculate an overpayment or impose sanctions under this rule by reviewing records pertaining to all or part of a provider's MO HealthNet claims.  When records are examined pertaining to part of a provider's MO HealthNet claims, no random selection process in choosing the claims for review as set forth in 13 CSR 70-3.130 need be utilized by the MO HealthNet agency.  But, if the random selection process is not used, the MO HealthNet agency may not construe violations found in the partial review to be an indication that the extent of the violations in any unreviewed claims would exist to the same or greater extent; 

3.  History of prior violations--The state agency shall consider whether or not the provider has been given notice of prior violations of this rule or other program policies.  If the provider has received notice and has failed to correct the deficiencies or has resumed the deficient performance, a history shall be given substantial weight supporting the agency's decision to invoke sanctions.  If the history includes a prior imposition of sanction, the agency should not apply a lesser sanction in the second case, even if the subsequent violations are of a different nature; 

4.  Prior imposition of sanctions--The MO HealthNet agency shall consider more severe sanctions in cases where a provider has been subject to sanctions by the MO HealthNet program, any other governmental medical program, Medicare, or exclusion by any private medical insurance carriers for misconduct in billing or professional practice.  Restricted or limited participation in compromise after being notified or a more severe sanction should be considered as a prior imposition of a sanction for the purpose of this subsection; 

5.  Prior provision of provider education--In cases where sanctions are being considered for billing deficiencies only, the MO HealthNet agency may mitigate its sanction if it determines that prior provider education was not provided.  In cases where sanctions are being considered for billing deficiencies only and prior provider education has been given, prior provider education followed by a repetition of the same billing deficiencies shall weigh heavily in support of the medical agency's decision to invoke severe sanctions; and 

6.  Actions taken or recommended by peer review groups, licensing boards, or Professional Review Organizations (PRO) or utilization review committees--Actions or recommendations by a provider's peers shall be considered as serious if they involve a determination that the provider has kept or allowed to be kept, substandard medical records, negligently or carelessly performed treatment or services, or, in the case of licensing boards, placed the provider under restrictions or on probation.


The Department’s discretion is now ours.
 While the filing of false claims over a multi-year period was a serious violation, SIL’s own actions were not fraudulent, and indeed SIL acted commendably when it became aware of the actions of M.C. and L.C.  However, provider education would not remedy the harm done.  We are sympathetic to SIL’s position, but recoupment of the public’s funds that were paid to SIL is the appropriate sanction. 
Summary


SIL is subject to the sanction of full recoupment for filing false Medicaid claims. We impose no additional sanctions.

SO ORDERED on December 8, 2010.


__________________________________


SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI


Commissioner
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